fcell-08-544845 September 16, 2020 Time: 15:12 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 18 September 2020
doi: 10.3389/fcell.2020.544845
Edited by:
Lindolfo da Silva Meirelles,
Universidade Luterana do Brazil,
Brazil

Díaz-Flores, L., Gutiérrez, R., Díaz-Flores, L. Jr., Goméz, M. G., Sáez, F. J.,
and Madrid, J. F. (2016a). Behaviour of telocytes during physiopathological
activation. Semin. Cell Dev. Biol. 55, 50–61. doi: 10.1016/j.semcdb.2016.
01.035
Díaz-Flores, L., Gutiérrez, R., García, M. P., González, M., Díaz-Flores, L., and
Madrid, J. F. (2016b). Telocytes as a source of progenitor cells in regeneration
and repair through granulation tissue. Curr. Stem Cell Res. Ther. 11, 395–403.
doi: 10.2174/1574888x10666151001115111
Díaz-Flores, L., Gutiérrez, R., García, M. P., Sáez, F. J., Aparicio, F., Díaz-Flores,
L., et al. (2014). Uptake and intracytoplasmic storage of pigmented particles by
human CD34+ stromal cells/telocytes: endocytic property of telocytes. J. Cell
Mol. Med. 18, 2478–2487. doi: 10.1111/jcmm.12437
Díaz-Flores, L., Gutiérrez, R., García, M. P., González, M., Sáez, F. J., Aparicio, F.,
et al. (2015a). Human resident CD34+ stromal cells/telocytes have progenitor
capacity and are a source of αSMA+ cells during repair. Histol. Histopathol. 30,
615–627. doi: 10.14670/HH-30.615
Díaz-Flores, L., Gutiérrez, R., Lizartza, K., Goméz, M. G., García, M. D. P.,
Sáez, F. J., et al. (2015b). Behavior of in situ human native adipose tissue
CD34+ stromal/progenitor cells during different stages of repair. Tissue-
resident CD34+ stromal cells as a source of myofibroblasts. Anat. Rec. 298,

fcell-08-544845 September 16, 2020 Time: 15:12 # 14
Díaz-Flores et al. CD34+ Stromal Cells in Repair
Gherghiceanu, M., and Popescu, L. M. (2012). Cardiac telocytes - their junctions
and functional implications. Cell Tissue Res. 348, 265–279. doi: 10.1007/s00441-
012-1333-8
Hinescu, M. E., Ardeleanu, C., Gherghiceanu, M., and Popescu, L. M. (2007).
Interstitial Cajal-like cells in human gallbladder. J. Mol. Histol. 38, 275–284.
doi: 10.1007/s10735-007-9099-0
Kuroda, N., Guo, L., Miyazaki, E., Hamauzu, T., Toi, M., Hiroi, M., et al. (2005a).
The appearance of myofibroblasts and the disappearance of CD34-positive
stromal cells in the area adjacent to xanthogranulomatous foci of chronic
cholecystitis. Histol. Histopathol. 20, 127–133. doi: 10.14670/HH-20.127
Kuroda, N., Jin, Y. L., Hamauzu, T., Toi, M., Miyazaki, E., Hiroi, M., et al. (2005b).
Consistent lack of CD34-positive stromal cells in the stroma of malignant breast
lesions. Histol. Histopathol. 20, 707–712. doi: 10.14670/HH-20.707
Kuroda, N., Nakayama, H., Miyazaki, E., Toi, M., Hiroi, M., and Enzan, H. (2005c).
The distribution of CD34-positive stromal cells and myofibroblasts in colorectal
carcinoid tumors. Histol. Histopathol. 20, 27–33. doi: 10.14670/HH-20.27
Lin, C. S., Xin, Z. C., Deng, C. H., Ning, H., Lin, G., and Lue, T. F. (2010). Defining
adipose tissue-derived stem cells in tissue and in culture. Histol. Histopathol. 25,
807–815. doi: 10.14670/HH-25.807
Lin, G., Garcia, M., Ning, H., Banie, L., Guo, Y. L., Lue, T. F., et al. (2008). Defining
stem and progenitor cells within adipose tissue. Stem Cells Dev. 17, 1053–1063.
doi: 10.1089/scd.2008.0117
Manetti, M., Tani, A., Rosa, I., Chellini, F., Squecco, R., Idrizaj, E., et al. (2019).